IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 1979

No. 79-1268

PATRICIA HARRIS, Secretary of Health, Education, and Welfare, et al., *Petitioners*,

v.

CORA McRAE, et al., Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE ON BEHALF OF THE NATIONAL COUNCIL OF CHURCHES OF CHRIST IN THE U.S.A.

SANFORD JAY ROSEN KATHLEEN J. PURCELL ROSEN, REMCHO & HENDERSON 155 Montgomery Street Suite 1502 San Francisco, CA 94104

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The Interest of the Amicus	i 1 6 0
Introduction Argument I. The Hyde Amendment Violates	6
Argument I. The Hyde Amendment Violates	
I. The Hyde Amendment Violates	0
	0
the First Amendment 1	
II. The Establishment of Religion Issues Need Not and Should Not Be Addressed in this Case	4
<pre>III. The Hyde Amendment Denies Poor Women their Rights to Equal Protection and Due Process 1</pre>	5
A. Strict Scrutiny Analysis Governs the Constitu- tional Evaluation of the Hyde Amendment 1	.7
l. The Hyde Amendment Burdens the Exercise of Fundamental Rights l	.8
2. The Hyde Amendment Discriminates Against a Suspect Class 2	:3
B. The Hyde Amendment Cannot Withstand Any Form of Constitutional Scrutiny 2	28
Conclusion 3	0

600

TABLE OF CASES

ii

Page(s)

Beal v. Doe, 432 U.S. 438 (1977)19
Christian Echoes National Ministry v. United States, 414 U.S. 864 (1973)10
Colautti v. Franklin, 439 U.S. 379, 386 (1979)19
Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973)1, 2
Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1972)17
Edward v. California, 314 U.S. 160, 184-85 (1941) (Jackson, J. concurring)24
Everson v. Board of Education, 330 U.S. 1, 16 (1947)12
Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479, 514 (1965)2, 18
Hannegan v. Esquire, Inc., 327 U.S. 146, 156 (1946)22
Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections, 383 U.S. 663, 668 (1966)23
Maher v. Roe, 432 U.S. 464, 472, n. 7 (1977)11, 19, 20 28

Page(s) Marbury v. Madison, 1 Cranch 137, 178, 2 L.Ed. 60, 73 (1803).....30 McDaniel v. Paty, 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....10 McDonald v. Board of Elections, 394 U.S. 802, 807 (1969).....23 Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County, 415 U.S. 250, 259 Negre v. Larsen, 401 U.S. 437 (1970).....10 Poelker v. Doe, 432 U.S. 519 (1977).....19 Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113, 152-53, (1973).....passim San Antonio School District v. Rodriquez, 411 U.S. 1, 22-23 (1973).....24, 27 Shapiro v. Thompson, 394 U.S. 618, 638 (1969).....21, 28 Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398, 403-404 (1963)11, 12, 13 21 Speiser v. Randall, 357 U.S. 513, 518 (1958)22 Stanley v. Georgia, 394 U.S. 557, 564 (1969)18 United States v. Carolene Products Co., 304 U.S. 602

Page(s)
Walz v. Tax Commission, 397 U.S. 664 (1970)10
Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589, 559-600 (1977)18
Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205, (1971)10, 13
Wyman v. James, 400 U.S. 309 (1971)13
Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1886)13
Statutes
42 U.S.C. § 139624
42 U.S.C. § 1396(a)25
Miscellaneous
Anatole France, <u>Crainquebille</u> 26
<pre>J. Handler and E. Hollingsworth, Stigma, Privacy and Other Attitudes of Welfare Recipients, 22 Stan.L.Rev. 1, 2 (Nov. 1969)</pre>
